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1. Introduction

In the context of Closed Access Group RAN2 asked a number of questions to CT1 in the LS R2-2002417 and this discussion paper aims at providing an answer to those questions
2. Discussion
RAN2 has clearly mentioned in the LS Action that even if the questions 1.1 and 1.2 are to SA2 and CT1 is in CC, CT1 can provide an answer if needed. Stage 2 for Manual CAG selection is in the scope of 23.122 for which CT1 is responsible and hence it is appropriate to provide an answer to RAN2 on this.  So far SA2 is not involved in Manual CAG selection and it is important that CT1 takes the responsibility in providing a clarification about the Manual CAG selection behavior. This will also help SA2 to provide further clarification if required. 

If CT1 does not provide an answer, this question can later come back to CT1 from SA2 and the whole work can get delayed. So it is important that CT1 provides its feedback on this question.
Question 1.1; TO: SA2; CC: CT1: 
If a UE performs manual CAG selection and a successful registration, then whether the UE shall stay on cells supporting the manually selected CAG ID in RRC_CONNECTED state especially in the case when after registration the Allowed CAG List in the UE does not contain the manually selected CAG ID?

Answer to question 1.1: No. There is no need to stay in RRC_CONNECTED state in the manually selected CAG ID after a successful registration if the allowed CAG list in the UE does not contain the manually selected CAG ID. Network has the possibility to update the UE with the Allowed CAG list during the registration procedure. If the network wants to add the manually selected CAG ID to the Allowed CAG list, it could do that during the registration procedure and the updated Allowed CAG list will contain the manually selected CAG ID.
CT1 can also a feedback on the expected behavior without saying yes or no. But it is important that CT1 gives a feedback to other WGs.
Question 1.2; TO: SA2; CC: CT1
Shall a UE prioritize for cell reselection the cells supporting the manually selected CAG ID over other suitable cells that do not support the manually selected CAG ID after a successful registration?
Answer to question 1.2: No. When the user manually selects a CAG ID, NAS will inform AS about the manually selected CAG ID and AS shall try to find the CAG cell that is broadcasting the manually selected CAG ID. When AS finds the cell, it shall send the system information to NAS and NAS will trigger registration procedure on that cell. After the registration procedure there is no need for AS to remember the manually selected CAG ID. All cell selection/reselection shall be based on the Allowed CAG List.
CT1 can also a feedback on the expected behavior without saying yes or no. But it is important that CT1 gives a feedback to other WGs.
Question 1.3; TO: CT1:
It is RAN2 understanding that the UE NAS provide the manually selected CAG ID to UE AS. Is the manually selected CAG ID provided as part of the allowed CAG list, or as a separate element?
Analysis and answer on question 1.3: The interface between NAS and AS is implementation specific. But since RAN2 asked this question specifically to CT1, it can be fairly assumed that RAN2 needs this information for their specification work. So it is important for CT1 to clarifiy how the manually selected CAG id is provided from NAS to AS. Eg: in the current PLMN selection NAS informs ‘selected PLMN’ to AS which is used widely in RAN2 specification. 
The current RAN2 specification 36.304 3.1 has the following definition of selected PLMN
Selected PLMN: This is the PLMN that has been selected by the NAS, either manually or automatically.
For PLMN selection, NAS is responsible for selecting PLMN both in automatic and manual mode . In CAG selection, AS is responsible for selecting the CAG cell in automatic mode and NAS is responsible for selecting CAG cell in manual mode. So it is important for AS to define a ‘selected CAG ID of a cell’ which NAS has selected and hence NAS needs to inform it to AS.

When NAS sends a selected PLMN to AS, AS gives highest priority to cells belonging to the selected PLMN ensuring that the UE correctly camps on cells belonging to the selected PLMN.

Similary it is important to inform RAN2 that the manually ‘selected CAG ID’ will be sent as a separate parameter to AS so that AS can prioritize the CAG cell broadcasting the selected CAG-ID even if there are other CAG cells which satisfy the cell selection criterion better.

More over with the existing ‘Allowed CAG list’ it is not possible to add the selected CAG ID temporarily to the Allowed CAG list because of the following reason

a) With manual CAG selection, it is possible to select a CAG-ID which is already in the allowed CAG list. Eg: Consider that the UE’s allowed list contains CAG-ID_1, CAG-ID_2 and CAG-ID_3. UE is currently in automatic mode and camped on CAG-ID_1. User wants to manually select CAG-ID_3. It shall be possible for NAS to inform AS to find service on CAG-ID_3. If NAS use the existing Allowed CAG list, there is no way to indicate the priority for CAG-ID_3 as both CAG-ID_1 and CAG-ID_3 are in the allowed CAG list and CAG_ID_1 satisfies the cell selection criterion better than CAG-ID_3. So it will not work unless a new priority field is added. This in unnecessary and complex.
b) Allowed CAG list is subscription controlled and it is not a correct behavior for the UE to add/Delete elements without network asking to do so.
Question 2.1; TO: SA1: 
Is there a requirement to enable PNI-NPN (CAG ID) specific access control in cells that are shared among PNI-NPNs belonging to the same PLMN?
Question 2.2; TO: CT1, SA1: 
If there is a requirement to enable PNI-NPN (CAG ID) specific access control in cells that are shared among PNI-NPNs belonging to the same PLMN, then is it sufficient to broadcast the Unified Access Control (UAC) parameters per PLMN (assuming that using the operator-defined access categories with access category criteria type set to the S-NSSAI used for PNI-NPN is sufficient to provide CAG specific UAC) or there is need to enable the broadcast of CAG ID specific configuration of UAC parameters? 

Answer to Question 2.1 and 2.2: Both these questions are regarding the service requirement and hence it is appropriate to wait for SA1’s response on Question 2.1 before repyling about Question 2.2

3. Proposals
It is proposed to analyse the above details and send the answers to clarify RAN2’s question.
4. Conclusion

The reply based on this discussion is present in C1-20XXXX.
